an Independent Third Party as at the date of this announcement. Ms. Liu also has
investment experience in private equity and the securities traded on the stock
markets.

− 7 −

Subscriber II, a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability which is

primarily engaged in investment holding, is wholly owned by Mr. Shan Weiwei, who

is an Independent Third Party as at the date of this announcement. Mr. Shan has over

10 years’ experience in finance and was a senior management member of a financial

institution.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 793,135,692 Shares in issue.

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at

the date of this announcement, and (ii) immediately upon Completion, assuming

there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company and in the shareholding

structure of the Company (other than the issue of the Subscription Shares) between

the date of this announcement and Completion:

Name of Shareholder
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately after

Completion
Number of

Shares held %(1)

Number of
Shares held %(1)

Substantial shareholders and
directors

Noble Trade International
Holdings Limited (聖行國際集團
有限公司)(2) 298,472,783 37.63 298,472,783 31.36

Greatssjy Co., Ltd. (2) 84,623,334 10.67 84,623,334 8.89
Xu Xinying Co., Ltd. (2) 31,208,186 3.93 31,208,186 3.28
Zhuanglb Co., Ltd. (2) 2,960,928 0.37 2,960,928 0.31
Energystone Co., Ltd. (3) 13,472,224 1.70 13,472,224 1.42
Shengshangmingyue Co., Ltd. (4) 43,792,131 5.52 43,792,131 4.60

Subscribers
Subscriber I 43,855,948 5.53 132,483,086 13.92
Subscriber II 23,755,306 3.00 93,755,306 9.85

Public
Other public Shareholders 250,994,852 31.65 250,994,852 26.37

Total 793,135,692 100.00 951,762,830 100.00

− 8 −

Notes:

1. Percentages listed herein are subject to rounding.

2. Noble Trade International Holdings Limited (聖行國際集團有限公司) is wholly-owned by

Mogen Ltd. (“Mogen”). Mogen is owned as to (i) 38.48% by Greatssjy Co., Ltd.,a company

incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability on 29 September 2021 which is

wholly owned by Mr. Yuan Li, who is an executive Director; (ii) 14.06% by Xu Xinying Co.,

Ltd., a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability on 29 September

2021 which is wholly owned by Mr. Xu Xinying, who is an executive Director; (iii) 22.93% by